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June 23, 1972

FILE NO S—485

COU!!‘I’IBSS .
Office Hours - Cmmty Of;ﬂ.ces

State's Attorney
Mercexr County
Aledo. Illimls

Dear Idr. Appl A0
he ve yom: b 4 eent l.etter whetcin you statec

2o /the authoxity contained in Chapter
03 subparagraph 1l3th of the Illinois
i-8Catutes, the County Board of Supervisors
of uarcer County recently adopted a Resolution
fixing the days and hours of opening and closing

the offices of all County officers. This Resolution

sets forth the hour at which such County offices
shall be opened and the hour at which such County
offices shall be closed.
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The question now arises as to whether or not the

County Board has the authority to amend this
Resolution to provide that said County offices be
closed over the noon hour, to-wit: £rom 12:00
o'clock noon to 1:00 o'clock p.m. in each business
day in light of the various Statutory commands to
various County officers as to the hours they shall

kaep thet: reapecti.ve offices open.”

ch, 34',. par.

subpatagruph thirtecnth of Seet.tnn 24 of "An Act to

_revi.aex ?:ha law in relation' to counties,” (Ill. Rev. Stats., 1971,

303) provtdes as follows:

| e authoxiza the closing on Saturday morn!.nga
" of all offices of all ‘county officers at the

county seat of each county, and to othexwise

' regulate and f£ix the days and the hours of open-
' ing and closing of such offices, except when the

‘days and the hours of opening and closing of the

" office of any county officer are otherwise €ixed
‘ by law; provided, however, that the power herein

<Y

‘conferred, shall not apply to the office of #tate's
Attorney and the offices of judges and clexks of

courts and, in mnti.es of 500.000 or more po;mla-

tum. the ofﬁcea of county clerk."

's”eeﬁdn"e of. “An mi to fdw.éé‘ the m mmaem to

¢elerk of eourts."n (111. aev Stats.. 1971. ch. 25. par - 6) pto-

vl.des as £ouows:

"'ﬂ:e clerks of the Circuit Courts shall keep e
thei: offices at the court house of their
respective counties, and shall keep thelr offices
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open and attend to the duties thereof during
such hours on each day, and on such days as may
e ordered by the xule of the court in such
county, which rule may be changed.from: t.im
totmeaathscmtmy ses fit. S

vnder the abwa sta.eutmy provision. 11: Ls elear
that the houra wvhen the office af t.he clerk of t:he circuzt
am.wt :Ls to be cpan are fixea by mle af t.he czi.::rmi.t court in

the county.

Sectim\ $.05 of "An act to mvﬁ.me th@ l:m i.:x
relation to x@ccrdﬂxa,‘.‘ {11}, mv. strts., 1971. ch 1.15,

par. 2.05) provides:

"Bvery Recoxder shzll keep hie ofifige at the
courthouze of the county for which he is
zscorder, or in counties of the third class
in somo other suitable hullding provided at
the county seat by the county for vhich he is
recorder and shall keep his office open except
ze hereinafter provided and attend to the duties
thereof in counties of the first and eecond
classes fram 8 c'clock AM. to 5 o'clock P.M.
of each working day, axcept zsaturmy. and in

- counties of the thiré class from ¥ ofclotk ALK,
to § o'clock P.M. of each working day, except

. Saturday, and except in each county of all
clagses such days as under any law are Or may
be legal holidays in any part of the county,
as regards thz pressnting for payment, acceptance,
maturity, protesting, or giving notice of the
dishonor of bills of exchange, bank checks, promissory
notes, or other negotiable or commercial paper or
instrumentas Provided, however, that the hours
of opening and closing of the office of the Recorder
of Daads may be changed and otherwise f£ixed and
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determined by the county board of any county.
Any such action taken by the county board shall
ba by an appropriatécresolution paased at a regular

meating "

_' Under tha above p.vovision. the c:ounty board 19
authorized tc Eix Lhe hours of opening and closing of th& office

of recordez «aﬁ deeds,

seation 4 of "An mx: to reviase the law in relation

to county clerke." (111. Rav. stats., 1971, ch. 35. par. 4)
gontains the provision relating to the office ho_urs for the

office of county clerk and provides as followa:

“The county clerk shall keep hiz cffice 2t the
courthouse of his wounty,; or at such othey place
a2z may be provided for him by the authorities of
such county seat and shall keep his office open
and attend to the duties thexreof:

{a) In counties of 500,000 or more popula-
tion from 2 a.m. to 5 p.m. of each working day
except Saturday afternoons and legal holidays,
but the clerk moy open the office at 8 a.n. on
each working day:

{b) In counties of less than 500,000 populn-
tion from 8 a.m. o 5 p.m. of ench working day
except Saturdays and legal holidays, but in such
counties the office shall remain open until noon
the Saturday hafore general, primary or special
election days. . ,

Provided, that the days on which such office shall
be open and the hours of opening and closing of
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the office of the county clerk may be changed
and otherwise fixed and determined by the county
board of any county. Any such action taken by
the county boaxd shall be by an appropriate
resolution passed at a regular meeting.

1 2 A

Under the above provision your county board is now
anthorized to f£ix the hours of opening and closing of the

office of the county clerk.

Section 44 of “An Act to revise the law in relation
to county treasurer,” (Xli. Rev, Stats,, 1971, ch. 36, par. 4a)
contains the following provision relating to the office hours

of the county treasurer and is as follows:

“The county treasurer shall keep his office open

and attend to the duties thereof from eight o'clock
in the forenoon to five o'clock in the afternoon on
each working day excepting such days as under law

are legal holidays, and may close his office at 12
o'clock on Saturday of each week; provided, that the
county treasurer shall not be compelled to open his
office before the hour of nine o'clock a.m. and, by
permission of the county board, the treasurer may
close his office all day Saturday; Provided, further,
that the hours of opening and closing of the office of
the county treasurer may be changed and otherwise fixed
and determined by the county board of any county. Any
such action taken by the county board shall be by an
appropriate resolution passed at a regular meeting.”
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Under the provision above the county board is
authorized to- ﬁx the houts of opening and closing of the of.fiee

of the county traasurar. :

Section 15 of "An act to revise the law in relation

to sheriffs,” (Ill. Rev. Stats., 1971, ch. 125, par. 15) provides:
L 2.1 ]

Each sheriff shall keep and maintain his office
at the county seat of the county for which he is
the sheriff, and shall in counties having a popu-~
lation of less than 500,000 keep his said office
opén and attend to the duties thereof from eight
o'clock in the forenoon to five o'clock in the
afternoon of each working day, excepting such

- days and half days as, under any law, are or may

- be legal holidays, or half holidays; Provided,

.~ however, that the hours of opening and closing of
the office of the sheriff may be changed and othexwise
fixed and determined by the county board of any such
county. Any such action taken by the county board
ghall be by an appropzi.ate :esolution passed at a
:egu).ar meeting

Under the above provision the county board is

authorized to f£ix the hours of opening and closing of the office
of the sheriff.

From the foregoing statutory provisions it can be
obsexrved that it is apec,iﬂcauy provi.de& that the county board

is authorized to fix the opening and closing hours of the recorder
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of deeds, county clerk, county treasurer and sheriff. I am,
therefore, of the cpinion that your county board may amend its
resolution to provide that these vffices shall be closed from
12:00 o'cleck noon to 1:00 o'clock p.m, There are no specific
statutory provisions concerning the offices of county auditor,
coroneyr ox m@rinmndent- of e&tﬁaﬁm&l service mgi.on._ There-
fore, Subparagraph Thirteenth of Section 24 of “An Act to revise
the law in relation to counties,” (Ill. Rev. Stats., 1971, ch. 34,
par. 303). ie applicable., This statute gives to tBe county ~b':»za.:!rd
the.authority te fix the cpening and closing hours of these three
offices. 'rhis zame conclusion was reached in Opinion No. F~1119
vhich was issued by my predecessor on February 26, 1964, and
Opinion No. UP~-1066 which was issued on ‘Nﬁ;rmber 27, 1963. Your
amended county board resclution may alsc provide that these three

offices be closed during the noon hour.

There does not appear to be any statutory provision
péitaining to office hours for the State's Attorney. He should,
however, keep such office hours as #ive necessary to perform his
dutiea. See Opinion No. UP—losa'which was issued on November 27,
1963. The county board resolution should therefore not include

this office.
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It can also be observed from the provision of
gection 6 of "An Act to revise the law in »telafn;'i.bn "tbtéliekks}
of co,\x‘r'.'ﬁs.’ " A(‘IIIA.A Rw.‘.» St‘:ai.:é:.:, 1971. ch, 2_5'., par. 5) that the
office hours of the clerk of the circuit court are fixed by
‘ rule of the cimuit cmxrt | 'Ihe same is true of the hours of
-the ci.rcui.t coux-t The county hoa:d resolatien should also

not include these twe offices,

‘This opinion is limited to your spectfs.c question
on closing during the noon hour and is not to be 'intfve:prai:ied
with regard to the days of opening and closing.

. Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




